
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

TOU THAO,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

ANDREW M. LUGER
United States Attorney

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

LISA D. KIRKPATRICK
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
District of Minnesota
600 U.S. Courthouse
300 S. Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 664-5600

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ELIZABETH PARR HECKER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-5550

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND APPOSITE CASES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| 1. <i>Procedural History</i> | 2 |
| 2. <i>Factual Background</i> | 5 |
| a. <i>Defendant Tou Thao</i> | 5 |
| b. <i>The May 25, 2020, Killing Of George Floyd</i> | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT THAO ACTED WILLFULLY | 16 |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> | 16 |
| B. <i>Section 242 Requires Proof That Thao Acted Willfully</i> | 17 |
| C. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supported The Jury’s Finding That Thao Acted Willfully In Failing To Intervene To Stop Stop Chauvin’s Use Of Unreasonable Force Against Floyd</i> | 18 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| 1. <i>The Evidence Demonstrated That Thao Knew From His Training That Chauvin’s Use Of Force On Floyd Was Unreasonable</i> | 19 |
| 2. <i>The Evidence Demonstrated That Thao Knew From His Training That He Had A Duty To Intervene In Another Officer’s Use Of Unreasonable Force</i> | 24 |
| 3. <i>Thao’s Arguments That His Failure To Intervene Was Not Willful Are Unsupported By The Record</i> | 26 |
| D. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supported The Jury’s Finding That Thao Acted Willfully In Disregarding Floyd’s Serious Medical Needs.....</i> | 29 |
| 1. <i>The Evidence Demonstrated That Thao Knew From His Training That He Had A Duty To Provide Floyd With Medical Assistance.....</i> | 30 |
| 2. <i>Thao’s Arguments That He Did Not Act Willfully In Failing To Provide Floyd With Medical Care Are Unsupported By The Record.....</i> | 33 |
| II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THAO’S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL BASED ON ALLEGATIONS OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT..... | 35 |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> | 35 |
| B. <i>This Court Should Decline To Review Thao’s Prosecutorial Misconduct Argument Because He Fails To Meaningfully Develop It</i> | 35 |
| C. <i>None Of The Alleged Incidents Of Prosecutorial Misconduct Thao Identifies Supports Reversal Of His Conviction</i> | 36 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

1. *Thao Fails To Show How Conduct For Which There Was No Sustained Objection Was Improper*.....37

2. *Even Where The District Court Sustained Thao’s Objections, Thao Cannot Show That The Government’s Conduct Prejudiced His Substantial Rights*41

 a. *Cumulative Effect*.....41

 b. *Strength Of The Evidence*.....43

 c. *Curative Actions Taken By The District Court*.....45

CONCLUSION.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Barton v. Taber</i> , 908 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2018)..... | 30 |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) | 43 |
| <i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011) (per curiam) | 16, 28, 35 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 40 |
| <i>Jones v. Minnesota Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 512 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2008) | 29 |
| <i>McRaven v. Sanders</i> , 577 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2009) | 35 |
| <i>Nance v. Sammis</i> , 586 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 827 (2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Peltier v. Henman</i> , 997 F.2d 461 (8th Cir. 1993)..... | 30 |
| <i>Smith v. Chase Grp., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Thompson v. King</i> , 730 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Alaboudi</i> , 786 F.3d 1136 (8th Cir. 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Bell</i> , 477 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Blakeney</i> , 876 F.3d 1126 (8th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 98 (2018)..... | 2, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Boone</i> , 828 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 676 (2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Bowie</i> , 618 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1157, and 562 U.S. 1263 (2011)..... | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 934 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2826 (2020)..... | 25 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Colton</i> , 742 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)..... | 16-17 |
| <i>United States v. Conrad</i> , 320 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 2003)..... | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Eagle</i> , 515 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2008) | 55 |
| <i>United States v. Fenner</i> , 600 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2010) cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1141 (2011)..... | 2, 46, 49 |
| <i>United States v. Flute</i> , 363 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1009 (2006)..... | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Francis</i> , 170 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1999) | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 560 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1139, 547 U.S. 1180, and 549 U.S. 823 (2006), overruled on other grounds by <i>United States v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 624 F. App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1111 (2016)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 779 F.2d 456 (8th Cir. 1985) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 145 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1998) | 52 |
| <i>United States v. Kidd</i> , 963 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Knight</i> , 800 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Kopecky</i> , 891 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2018)..... | 37, 41 |
| <i>United States v. Londondio</i> , 420 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2005) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. McBaine</i> , 999 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Proano</i> , 912 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 2, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Ralston</i> , 973 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 43 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Reed</i> , 972 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2765 (2021)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Rodella</i> , 804 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 37 (2016)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez-Garcia</i> , 685 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 959 (2013)..... | 54 |
| <i>United States v. Sherman</i> , 440 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Shoff</i> , 151 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 1998)..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Sigillito</i> , 759 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1104 (2015)..... | 2, 35-36 |
| <i>United States v. Trevino-Rodriguez</i> , 994 F.2d 533 (8th Cir. 1993) | 53-54 |
| <i>United States v. Vazquez-Larrauri</i> , 778 F.3d 276 (1st Cir. 2015) | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Wadlington</i> , 233 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1023 (2001)..... | 2, 44, 48 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 18 U.S.C. 242 | 2-3, 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3231 | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 | 1 |
| RULE: | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) | 36 |
